liabilities will be required, are explained below.

Depreciation of Goodwill

The Group checks at least once annually whether goodwill has

 depreciated. This requires estimation of the achievable amount of the

cash-generating units, to which the goodwill is allocated.

The attainable amount of an asset is the higher of the two amounts

from the adjusted current value of a cash-generating unit minus sales

costs and the utilization value. To estimate the utilization value, the

Group must also estimate the future cash flow on one hand as well as

an appropriate discount rate to determine the cash value of this cash

flow.

Identified Customer Base and Technology at Company Acquisitions

The adjusted current value of the acquired maintenance  contracts

(customer base) and acquired technology at the time of the  company

acquisitions was determined on the basis of estimated  benefits,

Effects of the changes of error corrections pursuant to IAS 8.41 ff.

As  previously
reported

Value changes
of put/call

options

Company value
of DOMIS

 Consulting AG

Company value
of E&L medical
 systems GmbH Adjusted

KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 1 January 2013

Goodwill 25,227 -400 -845 23,982

profit carried forward -22,398 310 400 94 -21,594

consolidated surplus -6,094 -6.094

other cumulated Group result 827 -310 517

other financial debts -5,030 751 -4,279

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 31 December 2013

Goodwill 25,721 -400 -845 24,476

profit carried forward -25,787 400 94 -25,293

consolidated surplus -7,601 380 -7,221

other cumulated Group result 1,088 1,088

other financial debts -2,754 371 -2,383

Group Profit and Loss Statement for the business year from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013

other operating income 2,424 -11 2,413

personnel costs -40,586 -369 -40.955

Group Statement of Comprehensive Income for the business year from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013

change of the fair value of purchase price liabilities 310 -310 0

NEXUS AG // ANNUAl REpoRt 2014 // 75

 especially on the basis of future expected payment surpluses

 discounted by an appropriate interest rate and written off over the

 expected time of use based on an assumed annual loss of customers.

Brand Rights Identified at Company Acquisitions

The fair value of acquire brand rights was calculated based on the

 license price analogy method. In this context, the value of the  intangible

asset was calculated as present value of saved license  payments. To this

end, which customary market license payments would be due  fictitiously

if the intangible asset in question were the property of a third party. The